of approximately U.S.$172 ($1,991), resulting in goodwill of approximately $1,044. In accordance with MFRS, this goodwill was charged to equity
within “Comprehensive income”, considering it was a transaction between stockholders. CAH is the holding company of CEMEX’s subsidiaries in the
Philippines, Thailand and Bangladesh, and had been the owner of the Company’s equity interest in Gresik. Through these operations, the Company’s
interest in CAH increased to 100%.

59

B) CONDENSED PRO FORMA INCOME STATEMENT

In order to comply with disclosure requirements pertaining to signifi cant acquisitions, CEMEX presents condensed pro forma income statements for
the twelve-month periods ended December 31, 2005 and 2004, giving effect to the RMC acquisition as if it had occurred on January 1, 2004.

The pro forma fi nancial information, presented solely for the reader’s convenience, is not indicative of the results that CEMEX would have reported,
nor should such information be taken as representative of the Company’s future results. Pro forma adjustments consider the fair values of the net
assets acquired, under certain assumptions that CEMEX considered reasonable.
   CEMEX
   pro
 Year ended December 31, 2005 CEMEX 1 RMC 2 Adjustments 3 forma

Sales $ 177,385 10,995 – 188,380
Operating income  28,791 (319) (125) 28,347
Comprehensive fi nancing result  2,836 (117) (1,951) 768
Other expenses, net  (3,676) 2 (41) (3,715)
Income taxes  (3,875) (50) 289 (3,636)
Equity in income of associates  1,012 11 – 1,023
Consolidated net income  25,088 (473) (1,828) 22,787
Minority interest  638 14 – 652
Majority interest net income $ 24,450 (487) (1,828) 22,135
Basic EPS $ 1.18   1.07
Diluted EPS  1.17   1.06

   CEMEX
   pro
 Year ended December 31, 2004 CEMEX 1 RMC 2 Adjustments 3 forma

Sales $ 94,915 89,573 – 184,488
Operating income  21,567 2,736 (830) 23,473
Comprehensive fi nancing result  1,552 (1,059) 4,198 4,691
Other expenses, net  (5,635) (5,709) (911) (12,255)
Income taxes  (2,483) (687) (411) (3,581)
Equity in income of associates  467 549 – 1,016
Consolidated net income  15,468 (4,170) 2,046 13,344
Minority interest  244 249 – 493
Majority interest net income $ 15,224 (4,419) 2,046 12,851
Basic EPS $ 0.77   0.65
Diluted EPS  0.76   0.64

1 Information derived from the consolidated income statements for the years 2005 and 2004, as reported. In 2005, includes RMC’s operating results for the ten-month
period ended December 31, 2005.

2 In 2005, the information relates to the two-month period ended on February 28, 2005 (unaudited), prepared under IFRS. In 2004, the information was obtained
from the audited consolidated fi nancial statements, prepared under generally accepted accounting principles in the United Kingdom (“UK GAAP”) and include
reclassifi cations to conform RMC amounts to CEMEX’s presentation. RMC’s information was translated into pesos at the exchange rates of $21.30 and $18.27,